

Salomeh Kheyri Rad

From: Foi Enquiries
Sent: 25 September 2019 16:06
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: EIR-19-1183 - Housing Developments
Attachments: V3 - Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your information request of 29 August 2019. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested. Our response is now detailed below.

1. The number of applications for housing developments that were approved in your area between the financial years 2014/15 and 2018/19. Please provide a breakdown of the data for each financial year.

This information is available publicly through our website at <https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/>

As **number of applications for housing developments** is otherwise accessible via the link provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

2. The number of houses in each of these housing developments, broken down per financial year.

This information is available publicly through our website at <https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/>

As **number of houses in each of these housing developments** is otherwise accessible via the link provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

3. The number of GP practices located within a 2km radius of these housing developments, broken down per financial year.

This information is available publicly through our website and that of the NHS.

<https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/>

http://www.nhsgrampian.org/nhsgrampian/imageheader.jsp;jsessionid=6B31BD50719763C9A9026075CAB53AB8?pContentID=127&p_applic=CCC&p_service=Content.show&

As **number of GP practices** is otherwise accessible via the link provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

4. The number of concerns raised over the impact these housing developments could have on GP practices broken down per financial year. Please provide documents where possible.

All submission raising objections, support or concerns are available publicly through our website.

<https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/>

As **number of concerns raised** is otherwise accessible via the link provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

5. The number of formal objections filed against the housing developments, as a result of concerns about the impact the housing developments could have on GP practices, broken down per financial year. Please provide documents where possible.

All submission raising objections, support or concerns are available publicly through our website.

<https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/>

As **number of formal objections** is otherwise accessible via the link provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

6. The support - financial or otherwise - provided to GP practices in these areas to mitigate the impact of the new housing developments on their provision of healthcare services.

Details of legal agreements with contributions are available publicly through our website.

<https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/>

As **the support provided to GP practices** is otherwise accessible via the link provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), we considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which we have handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,



Access to Information Team
Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team | Customer Feedback | Customer
Marischal College | Business Hub 6, 1st Floor | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 1AB

Dial: 01224 522166

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC